pensioners were based on the RP-2014 Blue Collar Healthy Annuitant Mortality Tables, scaled by 107% for males and 99% for females, and
projected generationally using scale MP-2017. Pre-retirement mortality rates were based on the RP-2014 Blue Collar Employee Mortality Tables,
scaled by 92% for males and 100% for females, and projected generationally using scale MP-2017.

The actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2021, valuation were based on the results of an experience study for the period January
1, 2012, through December 31, 2016.

Firemen’s Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago  7

Discount rate: Since there are no assets dedicated to the OPEB plan, the discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 2.06% based
on the municipal bond Index.

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net OPEB liability as of December 31, 2021,
calculated using the discount rate of 2.06%, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower (1.06%) or 1-percentage-point higher (3.06%) than the current rate:

 1% Decrease
(1.06%)

Current Discount
Rate (2.06%)

1% Increase
(3.06%)

Net OPEB liability as of December 31, 2021 $10,189,657 $9,155,590 $8,289,634

Firemen’s Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago  8

Exhibit 2 – Schedules of Changes in Net OPEB Liability

 2021 2020
Total OPEB liability
Service cost $187,889 $161,182
Interest 185,051 266,380
Change of benefit terms 0 0
Differences between expected and actual experience 909,364 (1,403,312)
Changes of assumptions (233,476) 906,200
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (868,386) (1,032,062)
Net change in total OPEB liability $180,442 ($1,101,612)

Total OPEB liability – beginning $8,975,148 $10,076,760
Total OPEB liability – ending (a) $9,155,590 $8,975,148

Plan fiduciary net position
Contributions – employer 868,386 1,032,062
Contributions – employee 0 0
Net investment income 0 0
Benefit payments (868,386)

(1,032,062)

 Administrative expense 0 0
Other 0 0
Net change in plan fiduciary net position $0 $0

Plan fiduciary net position – beginning 0 0
Plan fiduciary net position – ending (b) 0 0
Fund’s net OPEB liability – ending (a) – (b) $9,155,590 $8,975,148

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total OPEB liability 0.0% 0.0%
Covered-employee payroll $208,128,910 $219,890,380
Fund’s net OPEB liability as percentage of covered-employee payroll 4.40% 4.08%

Firemen’s Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago  9

Changes in the net OPEB liability from the beginning of the year to the end of the year arise from the net difference between changes in the total
OPEB liability and plan fiduciary net position that occurred during the year.  Changes in net OPEB liability will be recognized immediately as OPEB
expense, or reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB or deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB, depending on the
nature of the change.

Differences between actual and expected investment-related experience are recognized over a closed five-year period.  Differences between